Article Not peer-reviewed version
In Search for the Low-Molecular-Weight
Ligands of Human Serum Albumin that
Affect its Affinity for Monomeric Amyloid
β Peptide
Evgenia I. Deryusheva * , Marina P. Shevelyova , Victoria A. Rastrygina , Ekaterina L. Nemashkalova ,
Alisa A. Vologzhannikova , Andrey V. Machulin , Alija A. Nazipova , Maria E. Permyakova , Sergei E. Permyakov
, Ekaterina A. Litus *

curation, E.I.D., E.A.L., M.P.S.; writing—original draft preparation, E.I.D, E.A.L., M.P.S., E.L.N.; writing—review
and editing, S.E.P.; visualization, A.V.M.; supervision, S.E.P.; project administration, E.A.L., S.E.P.; funding
acquisition, E.A.L. All authors have read and agreed to the published version of the manuscript.
Funding: Funded by Russian Science Foundation, grant number 20-74-10072, https://rscf.ru/project/20-74-
10072/. The funders had no role in study design, data collection and analysis, decision to publish, or preparation
of the manuscript.
Institutional Review Board Statement: Not applicable.
Informed Consent Statement: Not applicable.
Data Availability Statement: Data are contained within the article and supplementary materials.
Acknowledgments: In this section, you can acknowledge any support given which is not covered by the author
contribution or funding sections. This may include administrative and technical support, or donations in kind
(e.g., materials used for experiments).
Conflicts of Interest: The authors declare no conflicts of interest.
References
1. Alvarez, B.; Carballal, S.; Turell, L.; Radi, R. Formation and Reactions of Sulfenic Acid in Human Serum
Albumin. Methods Enzymol 2010, 473, 117–136, doi:10.1016/S0076-6879(10)73005-6.
2. Ezra, A.; Rabinovich-Nikitin, I.; Rabinovich-Toidman, P.; Solomon, B. Multifunctional Effects of Human
Serum Albumin Toward Neuroprotection in Alzheimer Disease. In Neuroprotection in Alzheimer’s Disease;
Elsevier, 2017; pp. 217–238.
3. Ghuman, J.; Zunszain, P.A.; Petitpas, I.; Bhattacharya, A.A.; Otagiri, M.; Curry, S. Structural Basis of the

M.; Iwatsubo, T.; et al. The Amyloid-β Pathway in Alzheimer’s Disease. Mol Psychiatry 2021, 26, 5481–5503,
doi:10.1038/s41380-021-01249-0.
17. Algamal, M.; Milojevic, J.; Jafari, N.; Zhang, W.; Melacini, G. Mapping the Interactions between the
Alzheimer’s Aβ-Peptide and Human Serum Albumin beyond Domain Resolution. Biophys J 2013, 105,
1700–1709, doi:10.1016/j.bpj.2013.08.025.
18. Menendez-Gonzalez, M.; Gasparovic, C. Albumin Exchange in Alzheimer’s Disease: Might CSF Be an
Alternative Route to Plasma? Front Neurol 2019, 10, 1036, doi:10.3389/fneur.2019.01036.
19. Boada, M.; Ortiz, P.; Anaya, F.; Hernández, I.; Muñoz, J.; Núñez, L.; Olazarán, J.; Roca, I.; Cuberas, G.;
Tárraga, L.; et al. Amyloid-Targeted Therapeutics in Alzheimer’s Disease: Use of Human Albumin in
Plasma Exchange as a Novel Approach for Abeta Mobilization. Drug News Perspect 2009, 22, 325–339,
doi:10.1358/dnp.2009.22.6.1395256.
20. Stanyon, H.F.; Viles, J.H. Human Serum Albumin Can Regulate Amyloid-β Peptide Fiber Growth in the
Brain Interstitium: Implications for Alzheimer Disease. J Biol Chem 2012, 287, 28163–28168,
doi:10.1074/jbc.C112.360800.
21. Costa, M.; Ortiz, A.M.; Jorquera, J.I. Therapeutic Albumin Binding to Remove Amyloid-β. J Alzheimers Dis
2012, 29, 159–170, doi:10.3233/JAD-2012-111139.
22. Boada, M.; López, O.; Núñez, L.; Szczepiorkowski, Z.M.; Torres, M.; Grifols, C.; Páez, A. Plasma Exchange
for Alzheimer’s Disease Management by Albumin Replacement (AMBAR) Trial: Study Design and
Progress. Alzheimers Dement (N Y) 2019, 5, 61–69, doi:10.1016/j.trci.2019.01.001.
23. Boada, M.; Anaya, F.; Ortiz, P.; Olazarán, J.; Shua-Haim, J.R.; Obisesan, T.O.; Hernández, I.; Muñoz, J.;
Buendia, M.; Alegret, M.; et al. Efficacy and Safety of Plasma Exchange with 5% Albumin to Modify
Cerebrospinal Fluid and Plasma Amyloid-β Concentrations and Cognition Outcomes in Alzheimer’s
Disease Patients: A Multicenter, Randomized, Controlled Clinical Trial. J Alzheimers Dis 2017, 56, 129–143,
doi:10.3233/JAD-160565.
24. Prajapati, K.D.; Sharma, S.S.; Roy, N. Current Perspectives on Potential Role of Albumin in
Neuroprotection. Rev Neurosci 2011, 22, 355–363, doi:10.1515/RNS.2011.028.
25. Ahn, S.-M.; Byun, K.; Cho, K.; Kim, J.Y.; Yoo, J.S.; Kim, D.; Paek, S.H.; Kim, S.U.; Simpson, R.J.; Lee, B.
Human Microglial Cells Synthesize Albumin in Brain. PLoS One 2008, 3, e2829,
doi:10.1371/journal.pone.0002829.
26. Wisniewski, H.M.; Kozlowski, P.B. Evidence for Blood-Brain Barrier Changes in Senile Dementia of the
Alzheimer Type (SDAT). Ann N Y Acad Sci 1982, 396, 119–129, doi:10.1111/j.1749-6632.1982.tb26848.x.
27. Mokrzycki, M.H.; Kaplan, A.A. Therapeutic Plasma Exchange: Complications and Management. Am J
Kidney Dis 1994, 23, 817–827, doi:10.1016/s0272-6386(12)80135-1.
28. Szczeklik, W.; Wawrzycka, K.; Włudarczyk, A.; Sega, A.; Nowak, I.; Seczyńska, B.; Fajfer, I.; Zając, K.;
Królikowski, W.; Kózka, M. Complications in Patients Treated with Plasmapheresis in the Intensive Care
Unit. Anaesthesiol Intensive Ther 2013, 45, 7–13, doi:10.5603/AIT.2013.0002.
29. Sutton, D.M.; Nair, R.C.; Rock, G. Complications of Plasma Exchange. Transfusion (Paris) 1989, 29, 124–127,
doi:10.1046/j.1537-2995.1989.29289146829.x.
30. Litus, E.A.; Kazakov, A.S.; Sokolov, A.S.; Nemashkalova, E.L.; Galushko, E.I.; Dzhus, U.F.; Marchenkov,
V.V.; Galzitskaya, O.V.; Permyakov, E.A.; Permyakov, S.E. The Binding of Monomeric Amyloid β Peptide
to Serum Albumin Is Affected by Major Plasma Unsaturated Fatty Acids. Biochem Biophys Res Commun
2019, 510, 248–253, doi:10.1016/j.bbrc.2019.01.081.
31. Litus, E.A.; Kazakov, A.; Deryusheva, E.; Nemashkalova, E.; Shevelyova, M.; Nazipova, A.; Permyakova,
M.; Raznikova, E.; Uversky, V.; Permyakov, S. Serotonin Promotes Serum Albumin Interaction with the
Monomeric Amyloid β Peptide. Int J Mol Sci 2021, 22, 5896, doi:10.3390/ijms22115896.
32. Litus, E.A.; Kazakov, A.S.; Deryusheva, E.I.; Nemashkalova, E.L.; Shevelyova, M.P.; Machulin, A. V;
Nazipova, A.A.; Permyakova, M.E.; Uversky, V.N.; Permyakov, S.E. Ibuprofen Favors Binding of Amyloid-
β Peptide to Its Depot, Serum Albumin. Int J Mol Sci 2022, 23, 6168, doi:10.3390/ijms23116168.
Preprints.org (www.preprints.org)  |  NOT PEER-REVIEWED  |  Posted: 7 April 2024                   doi:10.20944/preprints202404.0469.v1
 13
33. Cunnane, S.C.; Schneider, J.A.; Tangney, C.; Tremblay-Mercier, J.; Fortier, M.; Bennett, D.A.; Morris, M.C.
Plasma and Brain Fatty Acid Profiles in Mild Cognitive Impairment and Alzheimer’s Disease. Journal of
Alzheimer’s Disease 2012, 29, 691–697, doi:10.3233/JAD-2012-110629.
34. Vlad, S.C.; Miller, D.R.; Kowall, N.W.; Felson, D.T. Protective Effects of NSAIDs on the Development of
Alzheimer Disease. Neurology 2008, 70, 1672–1677, doi:10.1212/01.wnl.0000311269.57716.63.
35. Cirrito, J.R.; Disabato, B.M.; Restivo, J.L.; Verges, D.K.; Goebel, W.D.; Sathyan, A.; Hayreh, D.; D’Angelo,
G.; Benzinger, T.; Yoon, H.; et al. Serotonin Signaling Is Associated with Lower Amyloid-β Levels and